determined on a probability-weighted basis. The new impairment model applies to financial assets
at amortised cost; lease receivables and debt instruments measured at FVOCI, except for
investments in equity instruments.

184

งบการเงิน
Financial Statements

Impact from changes in accounting policies to the Company’s financial statements as at 1 January 2020 were as
follows.

The following table shows classification of financial assts and financial liabilities under TAS 105 and TFRS 9.

Advance Finance Public Company Limited
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

17

Impact from changes in accounting policies to the Company’s financial statements as at 1 January 2020
were as follows.

  TFRS - Financial
  instruments standards
 At New   At
 31 December classification Impairment   1 January
 2019  of financial  losses on TFRS 16 2020
 as reported instruments financial assets Leases as restated
 (in Baht)
Assets
Cash  30,000 - - -  30,000
Intercompany and money market items 2,983,612,012 - - - 2,983,612,012
Financial assets measured at

fair value through profit or loss -   40,150,000 - - 40,150,000
Investments, net

Available-for-sale equity  instruments 40,150,000   (40,150,000) - - -
Non-marketable equity instruments 2,500,000 - - - 2,500,000

Loans to customers and
accrued interest receivables, net 4,787,064,394 -

(8,697,234) -

4,778,367,160

Properties for sale, net   169,135,280 - - - 169,135,280
Leasehold improvement and equipment, net 14,501,601 - - - 14,501,601
Right-of-use assets, net - - - 4,088,252 4,088,252
Intangible assets, net 29,912,505 - - - 29,912,505
Deferred tax assets 9,841,798 126,244 - - 9,968,042
Receivable from Legal Execution

Department 19,932,050 - - -

19,932,050
Other assets 6,673,617 - - - 6,673,617

Total assets 8,063,353,257 126,244 (8,697,234) 4,088,252 8,058,870,519

Liabilities
Deposits 5,735,861,808 - - - 5,735,861,808
Intercompany and money market items 730,137,449 - - - 730,137,449
Accrued interest payable 13,705,989 - - - 13,705,989
Contributions to the Financial Institutions

Development Fund and the Deposit
Protection Agency Payable

9,984,346

-

-

-

9,984,346
Provisions 21,636,477 - 3,112,027 - 24,748,504
Other liabilities 10,243,734 - - 4,088,252 14,331,986

Total liabilities 6,521,569,803 - 3,112,027 4,088,252 6,528,770,082

Equity
Issued and paid-up share capital 1,250,000,000 - - - 1,250,000,000
Other reserves 504,977 (504,977) - - -
Retained earnings - legal reserve 28,093,568 - - - 28,093,568
Retained earnings - unappropriated 263,184,909 631,221 (11,809,261) - 252,006,869

Total equity 1,541,783,454 126,244 (11,809,261) - 1,530,100,437

Total liabilities and equity 8,063,353,257 126,244 (8,697,234) 4,088,252 8,058,870,519

Advance Finance Public Company Limited
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2020

185

งบการเงิน
Financial Statements

Advance Finance Public Company Limited
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

17

Impact from changes in accounting policies to the Company’s financial statements as at 1 January 2020
were as follows.

  TFRS - Financial
  instruments standards
 At New   At
 31 December classification Impairment   1 January
 2019  of financial  losses on TFRS 16 2020
 as reported instruments financial assets Leases as restated
 (in Baht)
Assets
Cash  30,000 - - -  30,000
Intercompany and money market items 2,983,612,012 - - - 2,983,612,012
Financial assets measured at

fair value through profit or loss -   40,150,000 - - 40,150,000
Investments, net

Available-for-sale equity  instruments 40,150,000   (40,150,000) - - -
Non-marketable equity instruments 2,500,000 - - - 2,500,000

Loans to customers and
accrued interest receivables, net 4,787,064,394 -

(8,697,234) -

4,778,367,160

Properties for sale, net   169,135,280 - - - 169,135,280
Leasehold improvement and equipment, net 14,501,601 - - - 14,501,601
Right-of-use assets, net - - - 4,088,252 4,088,252
Intangible assets, net 29,912,505 - - - 29,912,505
Deferred tax assets 9,841,798 126,244 - - 9,968,042
Receivable from Legal Execution

Department 19,932,050 - - -

19,932,050
Other assets 6,673,617 - - - 6,673,617

Total assets 8,063,353,257 126,244 (8,697,234) 4,088,252 8,058,870,519

Liabilities
Deposits 5,735,861,808 - - - 5,735,861,808
Intercompany and money market items 730,137,449 - - - 730,137,449
Accrued interest payable 13,705,989 - - - 13,705,989
Contributions to the Financial Institutions

Development Fund and the Deposit
Protection Agency Payable

9,984,346

-

-

-

9,984,346
Provisions 21,636,477 - 3,112,027 - 24,748,504
Other liabilities 10,243,734 - - 4,088,252 14,331,986

Total liabilities 6,521,569,803 - 3,112,027 4,088,252 6,528,770,082

Equity
Issued and paid-up share capital 1,250,000,000 - - - 1,250,000,000
Other reserves 504,977 (504,977) - - -
Retained earnings - legal reserve 28,093,568 - - - 28,093,568
Retained earnings - unappropriated 263,184,909 631,221 (11,809,261) - 252,006,869

Total equity 1,541,783,454 126,244 (11,809,261) - 1,530,100,437

Total liabilities and equity 8,063,353,257 126,244 (8,697,234) 4,088,252 8,058,870,519

Advance Finance Public Company Limited
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

17

Impact from changes in accounting policies to the Company’s financial statements as at 1 January 2020
were as follows.

  TFRS - Financial
  instruments standards
 At New   At
 31 December classification Impairment   1 January
 2019  of financial  losses on TFRS 16 2020
 as reported instruments financial assets Leases as restated
 (in Baht)
Assets
Cash  30,000 - - -  30,000
Intercompany and money market items 2,983,612,012 - - - 2,983,612,012
Financial assets measured at

fair value through profit or loss -   40,150,000 - - 40,150,000
Investments, net

Available-for-sale equity  instruments 40,150,000   (40,150,000) - - -
Non-marketable equity instruments 2,500,000 - - - 2,500,000

Loans to customers and
accrued interest receivables, net 4,787,064,394 -

(8,697,234) -

4,778,367,160

Properties for sale, net   169,135,280 - - - 169,135,280
Leasehold improvement and equipment, net 14,501,601 - - - 14,501,601
Right-of-use assets, net - - - 4,088,252 4,088,252
Intangible assets, net 29,912,505 - - - 29,912,505
Deferred tax assets 9,841,798 126,244 - - 9,968,042
Receivable from Legal Execution

Department 19,932,050 - - -

19,932,050
Other assets 6,673,617 - - - 6,673,617

Total assets 8,063,353,257 126,244 (8,697,234) 4,088,252 8,058,870,519

Liabilities
Deposits 5,735,861,808 - - - 5,735,861,808
Intercompany and money market items 730,137,449 - - - 730,137,449
Accrued interest payable 13,705,989 - - - 13,705,989
Contributions to the Financial Institutions

Development Fund and the Deposit
Protection Agency Payable

9,984,346

-

-

-

9,984,346
Provisions 21,636,477 - 3,112,027 - 24,748,504
Other liabilities 10,243,734 - - 4,088,252 14,331,986

Total liabilities 6,521,569,803 - 3,112,027 4,088,252 6,528,770,082

Equity
Issued and paid-up share capital 1,250,000,000 - - - 1,250,000,000
Other reserves 504,977 (504,977) - - -
Retained earnings - legal reserve 28,093,568 - - - 28,093,568
Retained earnings - unappropriated 263,184,909 631,221 (11,809,261) - 252,006,869

Total equity 1,541,783,454 126,244 (11,809,261) - 1,530,100,437

Total liabilities and equity 8,063,353,257 126,244 (8,697,234) 4,088,252 8,058,870,519

Advance Finance Public Company Limited
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

186

งบการเงิน
Financial Statements

3.2	 TFRS 16 Leases

From 1 January 2020, the Company has initially adopted TFRS 16 on contracts previously identified as
leases according to TAS 17 Leases and TFRIC 4 Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease
using the modified retrospective approach.

Previously, the Company, as a lessee, recognised payments made under operating leases in profit or loss
on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Under TFRS 16, the Company assesses whether